                                                                    November 12, 1997

Richard E. Archibald

Deputy City Attorney

City of Sacramento

980 Ninth Street, Tenth Floor

Sacramento, California  95814-2736

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-528
Dear Mr. Archibald:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 


QUESTIONS
1.  For purposes of section 85705, is the mayor, the city council or the Council Personnel and the Public Employees Committee the “appointing person” for appointed members of city boards and commissions other than the Civil Service Board?

2.  For purposes of section 85705, is the mayor, the city council or the Council Personnel and the Public Employees Committee the “appointing person” for appointed members of the city’s Civil Service Board?  If it is the city council, are only those members who vote to approve the appointment of a particular individual to the board considered an “appointing person” for that appointed official (or are all members of the city council, regardless of their vote, considered “appointing persons”)?

3.  Is a member of the city council who is appointed to serve on the board of another entity on which the city has one or more representatives (e.g., Regional Transit or the Sacramento Area Flood Control Agency) subject to the restrictions of section 85705?  If so, is the mayor, the city council, or the Council Personnel and the Public Employees Committee the “appointing person”?

4.  Is a member of the city council who is appointed to serve on a standing or special committee of the city subject to the restrictions of section 85705?  If so, is the mayor, the city council or the Council Personnel and Public Employees Committee the “appointing person”?


CONCLUSIONS
1.  The mayor is the “appointing person” for appointed members of city boards and commissions other than the Civil Service Board.

2.  The city council is the “appointing person” for appointed members of the city’s Civil Service Board.  If the mayor is a voting member of the city council, the mayor is also the “appointing person.”  It does not matter whether a particular councilmember voted yes, voted no, abstained, or was absent during the vote to appoint the individual for section 85705 to apply.

3.  Members of the city council who are appointed to serve on such boards are subject to the restrictions of section 85705.

4.  Members of the city council who are appointed to city committees are subject to the restrictions of section 85705 if the committees make governmental decisions as described below.


FACTS
The Sacramento City Charter provides that, except as otherwise provided in the charter, the mayor shall appoint all members of boards, commissions and advisory bodies, subject to the concurrence by a majority of the city council.  Pursuant to section 80 of the city charter, the city council appoints persons to the city’s Civil Service Board.  All other members of boards and commissions are appointed by the mayor subject to approval by the city council.

The city council has adopted a set of rules of procedure to govern its meetings and deliberations and internal operations.  Pursuant to rule 14, the Council Personnel and the Public Employees Committee reviews applications for appointments.  This committee consists of four members of the city council, appointed by the mayor and approved by the city council.  This committee interviews prospective appointees and makes recommendations to the mayor or the city council, whichever is the appropriate appointing authority.  The recommendations are not binding.

In addition to appointing members of boards and commissions, the mayor also appoints elected members of the city council to serve on various other entities and committees including the following:  Regional Transit, Sacramento Area Flood Control Agency, Sacramento Area Council of Governments, Sacramento Regional Sanitation Authority, Law and Legislation Committee, and the Council Personnel and Public Employees Committee.


ANALYSIS
Proposition 208 created a new prohibition on contributions from governmental appointees to the officeholders who appointed them.  Section 85705 provides as follows:

   “No person appointed to a public board or commission or as Trustee of the California State University or Regent of the University of California during tenure in office shall donate to, or solicit or accept any campaign contribution for, any committee controlled by the person who made the appointment to that office or any other entity with the intent that the recipient of the donation be any committee controlled by such person who made the appointment.”  (Emphasis added.)

“Person Who Made the Appointment”

The Act defines the term “person” broadly to mean “an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.”  (Section 82047.)  Under this definition, the “person who made the appointment” in section 85705 could be either the mayor or the city council.

The Sacramento City Charter provides that, except as otherwise provided in the charter, the mayor shall appoint all members of boards, commissions and advisory bodies, subject to the concurrence by a majority of the city council.  We have advised previously that when a mayor appoints an individual subject to the concurrence or ratification of the city council, only the mayor is the “person who made the appointment” under section 85705.  (Lyions Advice Letter, No. A-97-203.)  Pursuant to rule 14, the Council Personnel and the Public Employees Committee reviews applications for mayoral appointments.  This committee interviews prospective appointees and makes non-binding recommendations to the mayor.  We have advised that when a mayor makes appointments from a list of nominations submitted by each councilmember, the mayor is the “appointing person” for purposes of section 85705.  (Abdelnour Advice Letter, No. A-97-164.)  We reached this result by focusing on who or which body has the authority to make the appointment.  Here, despite the fact that the Council Personnel and Public Employees Committee may make recommendations regarding appointees, the mayor has the ultimate authority to make the appointments.  Accordingly, for purposes of section 85705, the “appointing person” for appointed members of Sacramento boards and commissions other than the Civil Service Board is the mayor.

Section 80 of the city charter provides that the city council has the authority to appoint persons to the Civil Service Board.  Thus, the city council is the “appointing person” for appointed members of the Civil Service Board.  When the entire city council makes an appointment, every member of the city council at the time of the vote is considered the “person who made the appointment.”  (Abdelnour Advice Letter, supra.)   Therefore, if the mayor is a voting member of the city council, the mayor and the city council are both the “appointing person” for appointed members of the Civil Service Board.  For purposes of section 85705, it does not matter whether a particular councilmember voted yes, voted no, abstained, or was absent during the vote to appoint the individual.  The entire body is the “appointing person” within the meaning of section 85705.  (Abdelnour Advice Letter, supra.)

Members of City Council as Appointees
The purpose of section 85705 is to minimize the potential for and appearance of corruption when persons appointed to public boards and commissions contribute to the campaigns of those who are responsible for selecting the appointees.  Such contributions create a financial connection between the recipient and the donor and this financial connection cause the appearance of impropriety.  (Moll Advice Letter, No. A-97-161.)  The potential for and appearance of corruption is a concern whether or not the appointee is an elected official.  Therefore, a “person appointed to a public board or commission” includes elected officials appointed to such entities.

Section 85705 does not define “public board or commission.”  You have not provided information relating to Regional Transit, Sacramento Area Flood Control Agency, Sacramento Area Council of Governments, and Sacramento Regional Sanitation Authority.  We will assume  all of these entities are governed by a board of directors and that these boards are “public boards” for purposes of section 85705.  Accordingly, city councilmembers appointed to serve on the boards of these entities are subject to the restrictions of section 85705.

We have interpreted section 85705 to apply to persons who are appointed to advisory committees that are empowered to make governmental decisions.  (Lyions Advice Letter, No. A-97-203.)  To determine whether an advisory committee has the authority to make governmental decisions, we have applied, by analogy, criteria found in regulation 18700(a)(1) which applies to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  Under this approach, an advisory committee is considered a public board or commission for purposes of section 85705 whenever:

  “(A) It may make a final governmental decision;

    (B) It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overridden; or

    (C) It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.”

Accordingly, if the Law and Legislation Committee and the Council Personnel and Public Employees Committee have decisionmaking authority as defined above, appointments to those bodies are subject to the restrictions in section 85705.  The purposes furthered by section 85705 (minimizing corruption and the appearance of corruption) apply whether or not the appointee to the committee is an elected official.

For reference purposes, I have enclosed previous advice letters addressing similar questions.  (Guinan Advice Letter, No. I-97-305, Taylor Advice Letter, No. A-97-275, Petzold Advice Letter, No. I-97-212, Lyions Advice Letter, No. A-97-203, Abdelnour Advice Letter, A-97-164.)  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Graduate Legal Assistant, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





